aforesaid) and from revenues on hand and/or accruing from all 

other sources during the said fiscal year, and for the general 

operating expenses and obligations of the City of Pinellas 

Park during said fiscal year, in accordance with the attached 

budget amendment, the sum of sixty nine million, nine hundred 

ninety six thousand, seven hundred and two dollars 

($69,996,702). 

ORDINANCE NO. XXXX

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK AMENDING SECTION I, II, III, 
VI, and VII OF ORDINANCE NO. 4169, AN APPROPRIATION AND TAX LEVY ORDINANCE 
OF THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK, PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF ALL 
ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH, PROVIDING

[...]

from revenues on hand and/or accruing from all other sources during the 
said fiscal year, and for the general operating expenses and obligations 
of the City of Pinellas Park during said fiscal year, in accordance 
with the attached budget amendment, the sum of sixty nine million, 
nine hundred ninety six thousand, seven hundred and two dollars  ($69,996,702) 
.

(A)  All revenues under Section I of this Ordinance shall 

be placed exclusively in the General Fund of the City of 

Pinellas Park, from which the expenditures for general 

operating purposes, debt retirement, capital improvements and 

all other necessary or proper expenses shall be paid.

[...]

of the Water and Sewerage Utility System in accordance 
with the schedules attached of the estimated revenues, 
for the operating and other expenses necessary or proper 
related to the said system, and for debt service during  the fiscal 
year ending September 30, 2023, the sum of thirty

six million, nine hundred eighty eight thousand, two hundred 

and twenty one dollars ($36,988,221). 

SECTION III.  CONFISCATED PROPERTY FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the “Confiscated Property 

Fund”, which revenues are derived pursuant to Florida Statute 

932.703 which provides for forfeiture of certain properties 

used in the commission of a felony, for the purpose of funding 

certain law enforcement expenses of the City of Pinellas Park, 

in accordance with the schedules attached for the fiscal year 

ending September 30, 2023, the sum of ninety-one thousand 

dollars ($91,000). 

SECTION VI. CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the “Capital Equipment 

Replacement Fund”, which revenues are derived from transfers 

from the General Fund and the Water and Sewer Revenue Fund 

and from any and all other sources during said fiscal year, 

for the purpose of capital equipment replacement and internal 

service expenses of the City of Pinellas Park, in accordance 

with the budget amendment attached, for the fiscal year ending 

September 30, 2023, the sum of fifteen million, fifty two 

thousand, eight hundred and ninety two dollars ($15,052,892). 

SECTION VII.  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 

six million, nine hundred eighty eight thousand, two hundred  and twenty one dollars ($36,988,221).

SECTION III. CONFISCATED PROPERTY FUND

There is hereby appropriated from the �Confiscated Property

[...]

Statute 932.703 which provides for forfeiture of certain 
properties used in the commission of a felony, for the 
purpose of funding certain law enforcement expenses of 
the City of Pinellas Park, in accordance with the schedules 
attached for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
2023, the sum of ninety-one thousand  dollars ($91,000).

SECTION VI. CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND

There is hereby appropriated from the �Capital Equipment Replacement 
Fund�, which revenues are derived from transfers from 
the General Fund and the Water and Sewer Revenue Fund and 
from any and all other sources during said fiscal year, for the purpose

[...]

from the Public Improvement Revenue Fund and from any and all 

sources during said fiscal year, for the purpose of general 

capital improvement projects within the City of Pinellas 

Park, in accordance with the budget amendment attached, for 

the fiscal year ending September 30, 2023, the sum of seventy 

seven million, nine hundred sixty one thousand, one hundred 

and seven dollars ($77,961,107). 

SECTION TWO: Attached hereto and incorporated herein 

are schedules that amend Ordinance No. 4169.  All Ordinances 

in conflict herewith are hereby repealed insofar as the same 

affect this Ordinance. 

SECTION THREE:  The provisions of the Ordinance and any

[...]

from the Public Improvement Revenue Fund and from any and all sources during said fiscal year, for the 
purpose of general capital improvement projects within the City of Pinellas Park, in accordance with the budget 
amendment attached, for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2023, the sum of seventy seven million, nine 
hundred sixty one thousand, one hundred  and seven dollars ($77,961,107).

SECTION TWO: Attached hereto and incorporated herein are 
schedules that amend Ordinance No. 4169. All Ordinances 
in conflict herewith are hereby repealed insofar as 
the same  affect this Ordinance.

SECTION THREE: The provisions of the Ordinance and any parts or sub-parts thereof